
CHAPEL READINGS 2022-2023 6/10/2022
"And thou shalt love Jehovah thy God 
with all thy heart, and with all thy soul, and with all thy forces." (Deut. 6:4)
Deuteronomy; Matthew for Easter; CL MR's
Italics show whole-school chapels

Prst Day Date Reading Some topics Recitation
BDB Tue 6-Sep Deut. 6:1-9 School theme: the Great Commandment
BDB Wed 7-Sep Deut. 1:1-8 The beginning of Dt: Go up and take this land
BDB Thu 8-Sep Deut. 1:9-18 Judges appointed: Do jmt, love mercy…
BDB Fri 9-Sep Deut. 1:19-33 Not trusting the LORD 41
LMS Mon 12-Sep Deut. 1:34-46 Your little ones & children will possess it Deut. 6:4-9
NC Tue 13-Sep Deut. 2:1-15 In the wilderness; don't harass Edom or Moab
LMS Wed 14-Sep Deut. 2:16-25 Crossing into the Prom. Land east of the Jordan
LMS Thu 15-Sep Deut. 2:26-37 Sihon of Gilead conquered
LMS Fri 16-Sep Deut. 3:1-11 Og of Bashan conquered
BDB Mon 19-Sep Deut. 3:12-22 The 2.5 tribes must help; do not fear Recit. 1
NC Tue 20-Sep Deut. 3:23-29, 4:1-8 Moses can't go in; we must obey
BDB Wed 21-Sep Deut. 4:9-24 Mt. Sinai; beware of idolatry
BDB Thu 22-Sep Deut. 4:25-40 Jehovah is God… There is no other
BDB Fri 23-Sep Deut. 4:41-49, 5:1-5 Cities of refuge; intro to Decalogue 40
LMS Mon 26-Sep Deut. 5:6-22 Review of the Ten Commandments Levit. 
NC Tue 27-Sep Deut. 5:23-33 Be careful to do all Jehovah commands 19:17-18
LMS Wed 28-Sep Deut. 6:10-25 Beware of disobeying
LMS Thu 29-Sep Deut. 7:1-11 A chosen people
LMS Fri 30-Sep CL 42:1-3 Conjugial love with a husband
BDB Mon 3-Oct CL 42:4-6, 43 Conjugial love with a wife Recit. 2
NC Tue 4-Oct Deut. 7:12-26 Blessings of obedience
BDB Wed 5-Oct Deut. 8:1-10 Man does not live by bread alone
BDB Thu 6-Oct Deut. 8:11-20 Don't let your heart grow proud
BDB Fri 7-Oct Deut. 9:1-12 Not because of your righteousness 42
LMS Mon 10-Oct Grade 1-2 theme Native Americans, bees, autumn??? Deut. 8:3
NC Tue 11-Oct Deut. 9:13-29 They rebel and Moses intercedes
LMS Wed 12-Oct CL 44:1-2, 6b, e Young men learning about love in heaven
LMS Thu 13-Oct Deut. 10:1-11 Second tables
LMS Fri 14-Oct Deut. 10:12-22 Fear Jehovah and love Him
BDB Mon 17-Oct Deut. 11:1-12 How good the Promised Land is Recit. 3
NC Tue 18-Oct Deut. 11:13-32 Teach your children diligently
BDB Wed 19-Oct CL 56 The cause of the beauty of women
BDB Thu 20-Oct Deut. 12:1-14 A special place of worship
BDB Fri 21-Oct Deut. 12:15-32 You may eat meat but not blood 31
LMS Mon 24-Oct Grade 3-4 theme Exod. 20:
NC Tue 25-Oct CL 113-114 The tiara goes to the African 1-6
LMS Wed 26-Oct Deut. 13:1-18 Those who lure into idolatry must be killed
LMS Thu 27-Oct Deut. 14:1-21 Clean/unclean meat 
LMS Fri 28-Oct Deut. 14:22-29 How to tithe
BDB Mon 31-Oct Deut. 15:1-11 Debts canceled; take care of the poor Recit. 4
NC Tue 1-Nov Deut. 15:12-18 Hebrew servants
BDB Wed 2-Nov Deut. 15:19-23 Firstborn animals Ex. 20:1-6
BDB Thu 3-Nov Deut. 16:1-8 Passover in Hebrew



BDB Fri 4-Nov (No School: confrncs)



Prst Day Date Reading Some topics Recitation
LMS Mon 7-Nov Grade 5-6 theme
NC Tue 8-Nov Deut. 16:9-17 Feast of Weeks; Feast of Tabernacles Booklet
LMS Wed 9-Nov Deut. 16:18 - 17:7 Do justice; two witnesses required Ex. 20:1-6
LMS Thu 10-Nov Deut. 17:8-20 Hard cases; Rules for kings in Hebrew
LMS Fri 11-Nov Deut. 18:1-14 Portion for priests; abominations
BDB Mon 14-Nov Deut. 18:15-22 A new Prophet; how to judge prophets Recit. 5
NC Tue 15-Nov CL 151r:1-3 Ancient Greeks & ppl found in forest
BDB Wed 16-Nov CL 151r:4-5, 152r:1-2 Conclusions--how stupid
BDB Thu 17-Nov Deut. 19:1-13 Cities of refuge
BDB Fri 18-Nov Deut. 19:14-21 False witnesses Booklet
LMS Mon 21-Nov Psalm 65 "Thou crownest the year with Thy goodness" Psalm 103:
NC Tue 22-Nov Psalm 103:1-11 "Bless Jehovah, O my soul" 1-2
LMS Wed 23-Nov Psalm 103:12-22 "The mercy of Jehovah is from eternity..."

THANKSGIVING BREAK
BDB Mon 28-Nov Isaiah 8:19 - 9:7 parts A Son is given… His name… Father of eternity…. Recit. 6
NC Tue 29-Nov Luke 1:1-10 Introduction; Zacharias & Elizabeth
BDB Wed 30-Nov Luke 1:11-25 Gabriel appears; Zacharias' punishment
BDB Thu 1-Dec Luke 1:26-38 The annunciation 4
BDB Fri 2-Dec Luke 1:39-56 Mary visits Elizabeth Isaiah 7:14
LMS Mon 5-Dec Luke 1:57-66 John's birth & naming
NC Tue 6-Dec Luke 1:67-80 Zacharias' Prophecy
LMS Wed 7-Dec Matthew 1:1-17 Genealogy Recit. 7
LMS Thu 8-Dec Matthew 1:18-25 Annunciation to Joseph
LMS Fri 9-Dec Luke 2:1-20 Nativity; the shepherds' adoration
BDB Mon 12-Dec Luke 2:21-40 Presented in the Temple; Simeon & Anna 13
NC Tue 13-Dec Matthew 2:1-12 The wise men worship Him Matthew
BDB Wed 14-Dec Matthew 2:13-23 Flight into Egypt & return 1:22-25
BDB Thu 15-Dec Luke 2:41-52 When He was 12 years old
BDB Fri 16-Dec John 1:1-18 The Word was made flesh Recit. 8

CHRISTMAS BREAK
LMS Mon 2-Jan Grade 7-8 theme
NC Tue 3-Jan Deut. 20:1-9 Who is exempt from military service
LMS Wed 4-Jan Deut. 20:10-20 Offer peace; plunder, or destroy….
LMS Thu 5-Jan Deut. 21:1-9 Unsolved murders
LMS Fri 6-Jan Deut. 21:10-23 Inheritance; rebellious son; hanging 116
BDB Mon 9-Jan Deut. 22:1-12 Laws, incl. don't wear opposite sex clothes John 14:
NC Tue 10-Jan Deut. 22:13-30 Don't commit adultery 9-11
BDB Wed 11-Jan CL 115 Marriage of good & truth - how received
BDB Thu 12-Jan Deut. 23:1-14 Who cannot come in; keep camp clean
BDB Fri 13-Jan Deut. 23:15-25 Laws, incl. don't charge interest

SEMESTER BREAK
NC Tue 17-Jan Deut. 24:1-9 Divorce; honeymoon; kidnapper to be killed Recit. 9
LMS Wed 18-Jan CL 270 Palace representing CL's 3 levels…
LMS Thu 19-Jan CL 381-382 What is the origin of beauty? 103
LMS Fri 20-Jan CL 383-384 The origin of beauty--the winner! Mat. 19:4-6



Prst Day Date Reading Some topics Recitation
BDB Mon 23-Jan Deut. 24:10-22 Pledges; don't oppress the poor
NC Tue 24-Jan Deut. 25:1-10 Limited punishmt; brother's duty to widow 103
BDB Wed 25-Jan Deut. 25:11-19 Use honest weights & measures…. Mat. 19:4-6
BDB Thu 26-Jan Deut. 26:1-11 Bring firstfruits with gratitude
BDB Fri 27-Jan Deut. 26:12-19 Giving tithes with gratitude
LMS Mon 30-Jan Deut. 27:1-10 Write the Law on whitewashed stones Recit. 10
NC Tue 31-Jan Deut. 27:11-26 Curses on those who disobey
LMS Wed 1-Feb CL 132:1-3a, 7 School of wisdom: image & lkness of God
LMS Thu 2-Feb CL 133:1, 2b, 134:6 Man is capable of coming into wisdom
LMS Fri 3-Feb CL 135:1-2, 136 The two trees; conclusion & awards 131
BDB Mon 6-Feb Deut. 28:1-14 Blessings of obedience Rev. 19:7-9
NC Tue 7-Feb Deut. 28:15-30 Curses of disobedience
BDB Wed 8-Feb Deut. 28:31-46 Curses of disobedience, cont'd
BDB Thu 9-Feb Deut. 28:47-57 Curses of disobedience, cont'd
BDB Fri 10-Feb Deut. 28:58-68 Curses of disobedience, concluded
LMS Mon 13-Feb CL 137:1-3 CL with a couple from third heaven Recit. 11
NC Tue 14-Feb CL 137:4-7 Happiness is in union of love & wis. in use
LMS Wed 15-Feb Deut. 29:1-13 Renewing the covenant
LMS Thu 16-Feb Deut. 29:14-29 Beware breaking the covenant
LMS Fri 17-Feb Deut. 30:1-10 Returning to Jehovah your God 43

PRESIDENTS' DAY Deut. 30:
NC Tue 21-Feb Deut. 30:11-20 Choose life! 11-14
BDB Wed 22-Feb Deut. 31:1-8 Joshua will be the leader
BDB Thu 23-Feb Deut. 31:9-19 Read the Law every seven years
BDB Fri 24-Feb Deut. 31:20-30 Corruption predicted; store up the Law Recit. 12
LMS Mon 27-Feb Deut. 32:1-9 Song of Moses, part 1
NC Tue 28-Feb Deut. 32:10-18 Song of Moses, part 2 125
LMS Wed 1-Mar Deut. 32:19-27 Song of Moses, part 3 Rev. 2:7
LMS Thu 2-Mar Deut. 32:28-42 Song of Moses, part 4
LMS Fri 3-Mar Deut. 32:43-52 Song of Moses, part 5 Recit. 13

WINTER BREAK
BDB Mon 13-Mar Deut. 33:1-11 Blessing of Reuben and Levi
NC Tue 14-Mar Deut. 33:12-19 Blessing of Benjamin, Joseph, & Zebulun
BDB Wed 15-Mar Deut. 33:20-29 Blessing of Gad, Dan, Naphtali, & Asher
BDB Thu 16-Mar CL 207:1-4 Eternal rest is not eternal idleness 104
BDB Fri 17-Mar CL 207:5-8 A tour of some occupations in heaven Matt. 22:
LMS Mon 20-Mar Matt. 21:12-22 Cleansing the temple; the fig tree 37-40
NC Tue 21-Mar Matt. 21:23-32 By what authority? & parable of two sons
LMS Wed 22-Mar Matt. 22:1-14 The parable of the wedding feast 
LMS Thu 23-Mar Matt. 22:34-46 Great commandments; not David's son
LMS Fri 24-Mar (No School: confrncs)
BDB Mon 27-Mar Matt.26:31-46 Jesus prays in Gethsemane. Recit. 14
NC Tue 28-Mar Matt. 26:47-56 Betrayed and arrested
BDB Wed 29-Mar Matt. 26:57-68 The Son of man before the council
BDB Thu 30-Mar Matt. 26:69-75 Peter's denials Booklet
BDB Fri 31-Mar Matt. 27:1-14 Judas' remorse; before Pilate Matt. 28:
LMS Mon 3-Apr Matt. 27:15-31 Pilate washes his hands 5-8
NC Tue 4-Apr Matt. 27:32-44 His garments divided
LMS Wed 5-Apr Matt. 27:45-56 The miracles as He let forth the spirit



LMS Thu 6-Apr Matt. 27:57-66 Joseph buries His body; a guard is set.
GOOD FRIDAY Recit. 15



Prst Day Date Reading Some topics Recitation
EASTER MONDAY

NC Tue 11-Apr Matt. 28:1-10 The angel opens the tomb. Recit. 15
BDB Wed 12-Apr Matt. 28:11-20
BDB Thu 13-Apr CL 182:1-4 parts Ancient Greeks ask news about earth (Sw)
BDB Fri 14-Apr CL 182:5-8 parts Why people didn't believe in afterlife
LMS Mon 17-Apr Deut. 34 Death of Moses 106
NC Tue 18-Apr CL 75:1-5 Golden Age: "You two are one." Mark 4:
LMS Wed 19-Apr CL 75:6-9 Pomegranate with seeds of gold 26-29
LMS Thu 20-Apr CL 76:1-4 Silver Age: horses; houses of stone
LMS Fri 21-Apr CL 76:5-8 Grapes with silver leaves
BDB Mon 24-Apr Grade 1-2 theme Ancient Egypt, spring, birds??? Recit. 16
NC Tue 25-Apr CL 77:1-3 Copper Age: wooden houses
BDB Wed 26-Apr CL 77:4-7 Bronze sprigs with golden tips 80
BDB Thu 27-Apr CL 78:1-4 Iron Age: polygamists, ruling their wives Jer. 7:23
BDB Fri 28-Apr CL 78:5-8 Hope that the Lord will revive this love
LMS Mon 1-May Grade 3-4 theme Recit. 17
NC Tue 2-May CL 79:1-3 Iron mixed w clay, like beasts
LMS Wed 3-May CL 79:4-6 Darkness; what is a wife?
LMS Thu 4-May CL 79:7-8 What does marriage have to do w religion?
LMS Fri 5-May CL 79:9-11 Cast down into lakes of fire & brimstone 97
BDB Mon 8-May Grade 5-6 theme Mat. 7:12
NC Tue 9-May CL 80 The wish to live with 1 wife, from religion
BDB Wed 10-May CL 81:1-2 Glorification of the Lord by eastern hvns
BDB Thu 11-May CL 82:3-5 CL only from the Lord, by the Word
BDB Fri 12-May John 14:15-24 If you love Me, keep My commandments.
LMS Mon 15-May Grade 7-8 theme Recit. 18
NC Tue 16-May CL 82:1-2 Prove the tchgs of the NC to me!
LMS Wed 17-May CL 82:3-4 There is no religion unless it is of life.
LMS Thu 18-May Gen. 39:1-6, 20-23 Loving the Lord by being useful (TCR 422)
LMS Fri 19-May Matt. 25:31-46 You have done it unto Me 132
BDB Mon 22-May Grade 9-10 theme Rev. 19:
NC Tue 23-May CL 316:1-2 ES invited into a wedding garden 11-13
BDB Wed 24-May CL 316:3-4 DP in re: marriages; pairs illus. good & tr
BDB Thu 25-May CL 316:5-6 Red & white lightning
BDB Fri 26-May John 1:1-18 (parts) To love the Lord is to love His Word

MEMORIAL DAY
NC Tue 30-May Grade 11-12 theme Recit. 19
LMS Wed 31-May 1 Kings 3:3-15
LMS Thu 1-Jun 1 Sam. 1:8-18
LMS Fri 2-Jun 2 Kings 23 parts 134
LMS Mon 5-Jun CL 532:1-3 The Lord has revealed excellent arcana! Rev. 21:
NC Tue 6-Jun CL 532:4-7 The spiritual world, 2 suns, AR, EU 1, 2, 9
LMS Wed 7-Jun CL 533, 534: 1st 3 par. Paper let down into dkness; CL revealed
LMS Thu 8-Jun CL 534 end, 535 Don't dance around golden calf
BDB Fri 9-Jun Rev. 22:1-7, 12-14 Happy are they who do His commandmts
BDB Graduation Recit. 20

Soldiers bribed; Jesus sends the disciples.

Give Thy servant a listening heart
I have poured out my soul before Jehovah
who turned to Jehovah w all his forces
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